A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE AMENDING
LEBANON MUNICIPAL CODE SECTIONS
9.20.030, WEAPONS, DISCHARGEPROHIBITED, AND 9.20.040, WEAPONS,
DISCHARGE-PERMITTED WHEN, AND
DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

) ORDINANCE BILL NO. 10
For 1992
) ORDINANCE NO. 2115

The people of the City of Lebanon do ordain as follows:

Section 1. Section 9.20.030 of the Lebanon Municipal Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

"No person other than an authorized peace officer shall fire or discharge within the City any gun, including an air gun or weapon which acts by force of gun powder or other explosive, or by the use of jet or rocket propulsion, spring gun, BB gun, air-actuated pellet gun, crossbow or bow and arrows."

Section 2. Section 9.20.040 of the Lebanon Municipal Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

"The provisions of 9.20.030 shall not be construed to prohibit the firing or discharging of any weapon:

- (1) By any person in the defense or protection of his property or family; or
- (2) At any shooting or target range maintained or provided by the City of Lebanon or any public or private school or at any other location designated by the Chief of Police or the City Council of the City of Lebanon upon a determination that the location is of suitable size, design and configuration to safely allow such use."

Section 3. Inasmuch as the provisions of this Ordinance are necessary for the immediate preservation of the peace, health, and safety of the people of the City of Lebanon, an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage by the Council and approval by the Mayor.

	Passec	ı by	the Coi	incil of	the (City	O.I. I.O.	ebano	on by	a vo	te c) [
6	for	and	0	against,	and	appr	oved	by 1	the M	1a yor	this	3
12th	da y	of	August	_	1992	2.		-		\cap		
							α .				_	
						1	()	4				/ }
							a ac	V K	V	Su	W	
					-		***************************************	M/	AYOR			

ATTEST:

City Recorder